








  
4.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT: 
 The budgets and CIP are funded from the following revenue sources: 

Grants from the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Transit 
Administration 

 Grants from the United States Department of Homeland Security 
 Grants from the North Carolina Department of Transportation 
 Proceeds from Debt Finance including the 2016 TIFIA Loan 
 Operating Income Sources  
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

CATS Chief Executive Officer recommends approval of budgets included in the 
attachment to this Action Item. 
FY2017 Operating Budget (which includes MTC choice of Fare Structure Change 
Option) 
FY2017 Debt Service Budget 
FY2017-20121 Community Investment Plan 
  

6.0 ATTACHMENT(S): 
A) Resolution #2016-03 
B) CATS FY2017 Operating Budget, FY2017 Debt Service Budget & FY2017-2021 

Community Investment Plan 
 
 

 
 
    SUBMITTED AND RECOMMENDED BY: 
 

        
   
    __________________________________________ 
    John M. Lewis, Jr. 
    CEO, Charlotte Area Transit System 

Director of Public Transit, City of Charlotte 
 

June 13, 2016 
Resolution Book 47, Page 394



 

 
 
 

FY2017 Operating Budget 
FY2017 Debt Service Budget and 

FY2017-FY2021 Community Investment Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved by Metropolitan Transit Commission on  
4/20/2016 
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Section 1 – FY2017 Operating Budget Summary 
 

 

   
FY2016 

Adopted 
Budget 

 
FY2016 

YE Projection   

FY2017 
Adopted 
Budget 

Sales Tax Allocation 

A Sales Tax Receipts $ 74,492,000  $ 82,722,253  $ 85,203,921  
B Sales Tax Trendline  72,951,655   72,951,655   76,504,963  

A - B = C Net Difference  1,540,345   9,770,598   8,698,958  

 
        

D Transfer to (from) Revenue Reserve *  1,540,345   9,770,598   8,154,872  

 
        

A - D = E Sales Tax Available for Allocation  72,951,655   72,951,655   77,049,049  

         F Transfer to Debt Service Fund  16,830,057   11,407,083   14,916,581  
G Transfer to Operating Fund (Operating Allocation)  56,121,598   61,544,572   62,132,468  

F + G = H Sales Tax Allocated to Other Funds $ 72,951,655  $ 72,951,655  $ 77,049,049  

         
Operating Fund 

 
Operating Revenues       

  Sales Tax Operating Allocation $ 56,121,508  $ 61,544,572  $ 62,132,468  

 
 Fares and Service Reimbursements  32,778,026   32,222,921   35,280,870  

 
 Maintenance of Effort - Charlotte  20,106,177   20,106,177   20,709,362  

 
 Maintenance of Effort - Mecklenburg  192,942   192,942   192,942  

 
 Maintenance of Effort - Huntersville  18,566   18,566   18,566  

 
 Operating Assistance  12,904,823   12,443,608   12,467,150  

 
 Transfers from other funds**  9,026,000   9,026,000   4,800,000  

 
 Other (Advertising, Misc)  4,126,423   3,554,423   3,791,961  

 
Total Operating Revenues $ 135,274,464  $ 139,109,209  $ 139,393,319  

         

 
Operating Expenditures       

  Transportation Services $ 123,541,561  $ 121,446,875  $ 131,216,621  

 
 Transit Development  3,304,549   3,038,462   3,524,728  

 
 Marketing and Communications  4,733,884   4,733,884   3,401,877  

 
 Executive and Administration  7,496,046   7,496,046   8,179,536  

 
 Subtotal  139,076,040   136,715,267   146,322,761  

 
        

  Transfers to Eligible CIP Projects  (20,035,039)  (17,674,266)  (23,144,560) 

 
        

  Total Net Operating Expense  119,041,001   119,041,001   123,178,201  

 
        

  Transfers to Capital Program Support  16,233,463   20,068,208   16,215,117  

 
        

 
Total Operating Expenditures $ 135,274,464  $ 139,109,209  $ 139,393,319  
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Section 2 – FY2017 Financial Performance Objectives 
 

 FY2016 FY2017 

 

Adopted 
Budget 

Adopted 
Budget 

OPERATING RATIO (W/O Capital Interest) 27.54% 31.72% 

   PASSENGERS PER HOUR 
     (Bus ≥ 20 passengers per hour) 24.36 22.63 

   (Rail ≥ 90 passengers per hour) 123.3 144.75 

   BASE SERVICE COST PER REVENUE HOUR   
  Bus $91.67 $93.83 
  Light Rail $320.91 $304.10 
  Streetcar $121.25 $124.98 
  Special Transportation Services $65.00 $63.59 
  Vanpool $23.30 $24.85 

   ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 
     (≤ 15%) 7.35% 7.85% 

   GROSS DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 
  (> 3.0) 4.95 5.02 

   
NET DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE   
(≥ 1.15) 1.30 1.85 
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Section 3 – FY2017 Staffing Summary 
 

  
FY2016 Adopted Budget   FY2017 Adopted Budget 

  
FT 

Regular 
PT 

Regular 
Total 
FTE Temps 

Grant-
Funded 
Term 

   
FT 

Regular 
PT 

Regular 
Total 
FTE Temps 

Grant-
Funded 
Term 

 
Transportation Services 

  
  

  
  

   
  

  * 415010 BOD - Operations 643.00 
 

643.00 
  

  
 

649.00 
 

649.00 
  * 415011 BOD - Administration 13.00 

 
13.00 

  
  

 
14.00 

 
14.00 

  * 415012 BOD - Maintenance 176.00 
 

176.00 
  

  
 

178.00 
 

178.00 
  * 415013 BOD -  STS Maintenance 9.00 

 
9.00 

  
  

 
9.00 

 
9.00 

   BOD Employee TOTALS 841.00  841.00     850.00  850.00   

    
  

  
  

   
  

  
 

415050 Special Transportation Services 95.00 15.75 110.75 8.00 
 

  
 

101.00 15.75 116.75 8.00 
 

 
411060 Treasury/Revenues 12.00 3.00 15.00 

 
1.00   

 
19.00 

 
19.00 

 
1.00 

 
412010 Transit Center Operations 

  
  

  
  

   
  

  
 

415020 County Human Svc Trans 
  

  
  

  
   

  
  

 
412020 Facilities 12.00 

 
12.00 

  
  

 
14.00 

 
14.00 

  
 

414020 Customer Svc & Information 20.00 
 

20.00 
  

  
 

21.00 
 

21.00 
  

 
416010 Light Rail Operations 58.00 

 
58.00 

  
  

 
91.00 

 
91.00 

  
 

416011 Light Rail Administration 10.00 
 

10.00 
  

  
 

14.00 
 

14.00 
  

 
416012 Light Rail Maintenance 51.00 

 
51.00 6.00 

 
  

 
68.00 

 
68.00 6.00 

 

 
416013 Maintenance of Way 27.00 

 
27.00 

  
  

 
52.00 

 
52.00 

  
 

416020 CityLYNX GoldLine 12.00 
 

12.00 
  

  
 

14.00 
 

14.00 
  

 
417010 Transit Security 11.00 

 
11.00 

 
2.00   

 
16.00 

 
16.00 

 
2.00 

 
415030 Planning And Scheduling 12.00 

 
12.00 

  
  

 
12.00 

 
12.00 

  
 

415040 Van Pool Division 4.00 
 

4.00 
  

  
 

4.00 
 

4.00 
  

    
  

  
  

   
  

  
 

Transit Development 
  

  
  

  
   

  
  

 
413001 Development Administration 7.00 

 
7.00 

  
  

 
7.00 

 
7.00 

  
 

413002 Quality Assurance 6.00 
 

6.00 
  

  
 

6.00 
 

6.00 
  

 
413003 Engineering 

  
  

  
  

      
 

413020 North/CGS Corridor 1.00 
 

1.00 
  

  
 

1.00 
 

1.00 
  

 
413050 Northeast Corridor Development 11.00 

 
11.00 

 
4.00   

 
11.00 

 
11.00 

 
4.00 

    
  

  
  

   
  

  
 

Marketing & Communications 
  

  
  

  
   

  
  

 
414010 Marketing & Communications 12.00 

 
12.00 

 
2.00   

 
12.00 

 
12.00 

 
2.00 

 
414030 Technology 10.00 

 
10.00 

 
1.00   

 
11.00 

 
11.00 

 
1.00 

    
  

  
  

   
  

  
 

Executive & Administration  
  

  
  

  
   

  
  

 
411010 Administration Division 14.00 

 
14.00 

 
2.00   

 
15.00 

 
15.00 

 
2.00 

 
411070 City Support Costs 

     
  

   
  

  
 

411030 HR and Civil Rights 7.00 
 

7.00 
  

  
 

7.00 
 

7.00 
  

 
411040 Executive Division 2.00 

 
2.00 

  
  

 
3.00 

 
3.00 

  
 

411050 MTC & Committees Division 
  

  
  

  
   

  
  

 
411020 Procurement Services 7.00 

 
7.00 

 
2.00   

 
8.00 

 
8.00 

 
2.00 

    
  

  
  

   
  

  
 

City Employee TOTALS 401.00 18.75 419.75 14.00 14.00   
 

507.00 15.75 522.75 14.00 14.00 
 

* BOD Employees  
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Section 4 – FY2017 Operating Budget Details 
 
Operating Revenues 
 

  FY2016 
 

FY2017 

  Adopted Budget  
 

Adopted Budget 

     
Sales Tax Allocation $ 56,121,507 $ 62,132,468 
Maintenance of Effort  20,317,685  20,920,870 
Passenger Fares  31,387,912  31,298,648 
Service Reimbursements & Funding Partners  1,390,114  3,982,222 
Operating Assistance  12,904,823  12,467,150 
Other Revenues  13,152,423  8,591,961 

     Total Operating Revenues $ 135,274,464 $ 139,393,319 
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Operating Expenditures 

  FY2016  FY2016  FY2017 
 

FY2017 

  
Adopted 
Budget   YE Projection   

Adopted 
Budget 

 

Adopted 
Budget 

  Net  Net  Gross* 
 

Net* 

Transportation Services  
       415010 BOD - Operations $ 59,969,988  $ 60,161,608  $ 60,143,493  $ 60,143,493  

415011 BOD - Administration  2,131,899   2,131,899   2,259,568  
 

2,259,568  
415012 BOD - Maintenance  13,448,307   13,448,307   19,716,054  

 
15,411,054  

415013 BOD -  STS Maintenance  998,033   998,033   1,031,134  
 

856,134  
415050 Special Transportation Services  7,970,961   7,970,961   8,269,626  

 
8,269,626  

411060 Treasury/Revenues  1,234,484   1,234,484   1,540,688  
 

1,265,679  
412010 Transit Center Operations  1,077,651   1,077,651   1,109,138  

 
1,109,138  

415020 County Human Svc Transp  300,000   300,000   300,000  
 

300,000  
412020 Facilities  2,503,821   2,918,870   4,251,225  

 
3,973,067  

414020 Customer Svc & Information  1,644,528   1,644,528   2,091,125  
 

2,083,326  
416010 Light Rail Operations  4,512,631   4,512,631   8,677,360  

 
5,334,551  

416011 Light Rail Administration  1,683,630   1,683,630   1,819,047  
 

1,292,079  
416012 Light Rail Maintenance  2,648,469   2,307,887   5,509,214  

 
817,538  

416013 Maintenance of Way  1,843,529   1,843,529   4,200,598  
 

1,407,925  
416020 CityLYNX GoldLine  1,496,000   1,496,000   1,570,124  

 
1,570,124  

417010 Transit Security  5,441,816   5,441,816   6,515,742  
 

6,261,590  
415030 Planning And Scheduling  923,335   923,335   1,252,802  

 
1,252,802  

415040 Van Pool Division  899,941   899,941   959,683  
 

959,683  

 $ 110,729,023  $ 110,995,110  $ 131,216,621  $ 114,567,377  
Transit Development         413001 Development Administration $ 259,378  $ 259,378  $ 1,070,346  $ 127,965  
413002 Quality Assurance  252,128   252,128   607,839  

 
208,096  

413003 Engineering  45,117   45,117   46,608  
 

46,608  
413020 North/CGS Corridor  (45,478)  (45,478)  120,166  

 
(45,606) 

413050 Northeast Corridor Development  (168,805)  (434,892)  1,679,769  
 

(507,827) 

 $ 342,340  $ 76,253  $ 3,524,728  $ (170,764) 
Marketing & Communications         414010 Marketing & Communications $ 1,405,538  $ 1,405,538  $ 1,806,386  $ 1,523,635  
414030 Technology  756,842   756,842   1,595,491  

 
873,614  

 $ 2,162,380  $ 2,162,380  $ 3,401,877  $ 2,397,249  
Executive & Administration          411010 Administration Division $ 543,728  $ 543,728  $ 2,026,673  $ 892,164  
411070 City Support Costs  3,961,731   3,961,731   3,765,237  

 
3,765,237  

411030 HR and Civil Rights  417,845   417,845   629,946  
 

452,568  
411040 Executive Division  603,382   603,382   769,147  

 
769,147  

411050 MTC & Committees Division  69,953   69,953   72,052  
 

72,052  
411020 Procurement Services  210,619   210,619   916,481  

 
433,170  

 $ 5,807,258  $ 5,807,258  $ 8,179,536 $ 6,384,338  

         Total Operating Expenditures $ 119,041,001  $ 119,041,001  $ 146,322,761  $ 123,178,201  
 
* Difference between the Gross and Net budgets is the amount transferred to capital projects 
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Section 5 – FY2017 Debt Service Budget 

 
 

 
  FY2016  FY2017 

   

Adopted 
Budget 

 Adopted 
Budget 

REVENUES 
 

 
  

 
Transfers from Sales Tax $ 16,830,057  $ 14,916,581 

 
Federal 5307 Formula Grant  2,910,000   2,909,000 

 
Federal 5309 & State Grant for BLE  9,026,000   1,331,000 

 
Interest Earned  0   327,275 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 28,766,057  $ 19,483,856 

 
   

  

 
   

  
EXPENDITURES 

 
 

  

 
Existing Debt Service $ 10,714,057  $ 10,175,856 

 
Debt Service BLE - Short Term Notes   

 4,761,000 

 
Debt Service BLE - TIFIA  0   4,422,000 

 
Fees  0   125,000 

 
Transfer Out to Other Funds  9,026,000   0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 28,766,057  $ 19,483,856 
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Section 6 – FY2017-FY2021 Community Investment Plan 
 
 

   

FY17 
Adopted 

FY18 
Plan 

FY19 
Plan 

FY20 
Plan 

FY21 
Plan 

Total FY17-
FY 2021  

CAPITAL REVENUES         

 5307 Federal Formula $ 17,171,740  18,380,000  18,656,000  18,936,000  19,220,000  92,363,740  

 5337 State of Good Repair  2,463,000 2,513,000 2,563,000 2,614,000 2,667,000 12,820,000 

         

 5339 Bus & Bus Facilities  1,744,870  1,911,000  1,939,000  1,969,000  1,998,000  9,561,870  

 CMAQ  4,539,000  3,864,000  3,900,000  3,959,000  4,018,000  20,280,000  

 Dept of Homeland Security  250,000  0  0  0  0  250,000  

 State Technology Grant  500,000  0  0  0  0  500,000  

 State of Good Repair. Streetcar  124,000  0  0  0  0  124,000  

          

 BLE - 5309 Federal New Starts  100,000,000  44,905,000  4,848,000  4,370,000  1,903,000  156,026,000  

 BLE - State Match  25,000,000  25,000,000  25,000,000  25,000,000  25,000,000  125,000,000  

 BLE - TIFIA Draws  102,092,000 0  0  0  0  102,092,000 

 BLE - Short Term Debt Draws  27,873,000 0  0  0  0  27,873,000 

         

 Debt Proceeds  10,000,000 23,000,000 0 46,431,000 5,200,000 84,631,000 

          

 Local Share (Sales Tax)  16,215,117  16,701,571  17,202,618  17,718,696  18,250,257  86,088,260  

          

Total Capital Revenues $ 307,972,728 136,274,572 74,108,619 120,997,697 78,256,258 717,609,874 
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